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GUESS PAPER - 2010
Class - XII
SUBJECT - Accountancy
Not for profit organisation, partnership firms

Q1. Show the accounting treatment of ‘Legacy’.					1marks
Q2. How will you deal with the following in the income and expenditure account and balance sheet of shimla entertainment club for the year 2000					3 marks
Subscription received during the year 2000 		Rs 250000
Subscription o/s on 31.12.1999				Rs 5000
Subscription on o/s on 31.12.2000			Rs 10000
Subscription received in advance as on 31.12.1999	Rs 7000
Subscription received in advance as on 31.12.2000	Rs 22000
Q3. From the following receipts and payments account of a club and from the information supplied, prepare an income and expenditure account for the year ended 31st December,2003 and a balance sheet as on that date.
Receipts and Payments Account
	Receipts 
	Rs
	Payments
	Rs

	To balance b/d
To subscriptions 
To rent of the hall
To sale of grass
To sale of old furniture
[book value Rs200]

	2300
6000
2000
200
100

	B y salaries 
By office expenses 
By sports Equipment
By machine 
By 6% Investments
By balance c/d
	4500
1500
1000
2000
1000
600

	
	10600
	
	10600


Other information 
Subscriptions received included Rs.1000 for 2002 and Rs 500 for 2004. Outstanding subscriptions for 2003 amounted to Rs 800. Sports equipment on hand on 31st December,2002 was of Rs.3000. The value placed on this equipment on hand on 31st December,2003 was Rs.3100. The machine was purchased on 1st july,2003 and is to be depreciated at 20% per annum. Salaries Rs200 for 2003 are yet to be paid. Interest on investment is accrued of 6 months. On 1st January,2003 club owned land and building valued at Rs 1500 and furniture at Rs 600.					6marks
Q4. Give any one difference between fixed and fluctuating capital account 	1mark
Q5. Jain and gupta were partners in a firm sharing profit and losses in the ratio of 4:3. The following is the balance sheet of the firm as on 31st December,1994
Balance sheet of jain and gupta ltd.
As on 31st December,1994
	Liabilities 
	Rs
	Assets
	Rs

	Sundry creditors
Bills payable
Bank Overdraft
Capitals:
Jain      70000
Gupta 60000
	20000
3000
17000


130000
	Cash
Debtors        20500
Less:provision 300
Stock
Plant
Buildings
	14800

20200
20000
40000
75000

	
	170000
	
	170000


They agreed to admit Mishra as partner with effect from 1st January,1995 with 1/4th share in profits on the following terms:
1. Mishra will brings in capital to the extent of 1/4th of the total capital of the new firm after all adjustment have been made.
2.  Building is to be appreciated by Rs. 14000 and plant to be depreciated by Rs 7000.
3. The provision on debtors is to be raised to Rs.1000.
4. The goodwill of the firm has been valued at Rs 21000.
Prepare the Revaluation Account, Partners’ Capita Account and Balance sheet of the firm immediately after Mishra’s admission.						8marks
Or
A,B and C were partners in a firm sharing profits and losses in the ration of 5:3:2 respectively.  A died on 28th February,2007. The balance sheet on that date was as follows:
	Liabilities
	Rs
	Assets
	Rs

	Capital A/Cs
A   12000
B   16000
C   12000
General Reserve
Creditors

	


40000
12000
22000
	Machinery 
Furniture
Stock
Debtors
Cash
	35000
6000
15000
15000
3000

	
	74000
	
	74000


The firm had a joint Life Policy in the names of the partners, for insured value of Rs60000. The premium paid on the policy was debited to profit and loss account. The partnership deed provided that on the death of a partner the assets and liabilities are to be revalued. The assets and liabilities were revalued as follows on A’s death.
1. Machinery Rs 45000 and Furniture Rs 7000
2. A provision of 10% was created for Doubtful Debts.
3. A provision of Rs. 15000 was made for Taxation.
4. The goodwill of hte firm was valued at Rs 15000 on A’s death.
5. Death claim for policy was realised in full.
The amount payable to A was transferred to his executor’s account. You are required to prepare Revaluation Account, Capital Accounts of the Partners and the Balance sheet of B and C.
Q6. P,R and S are in partnership sharing profits in the ration of 4:3:1 respectively. It is provided in the partnership deed that, on the death of any partner, his share of goodwill is to be valued at half of the profits credited to his account during the previous four completed years.
R dies on 1January,1997. The firm’s profits for the last four years 1993: Rs. 120000, 1994: Rs 80000, 1995: Rs 10000, 1996: Rs 80000. Determine the amount that should be credited to R in respect of his share of goodwill and record journal entry for the same.	4 marks
Q7.  The following is the balance sheet of A and B on 31st December,2008:
	Liabilities
	Rs
	Assets
	Rs

	Sundry creditors
Bills payable
Mrs. A loan
Mrs. B loan
General reserve
Salaries outstanding
A’s capital
B’s capital
	30000
8000
5000
10000
10000
1000
10000
10000
	Cash in hand 
Cash at bank
Stock in trade
Investment
Debtors  20000
(-)prov       2000
Plant 
Building
Goodwill
Profit and loss a/c
	500
8000
5000
10000

18000
20000
15000
4000
3500

	
	84000
	
	84000


The firm  was dissolved on 31st December,2008 on the following terms:		6marks
a) A promised to pay off Mrs. A ‘s loan and took away stock in trade at Rs 4000.
b) B took away half the investment at 10% discount.
c) Debtors realised Rs.19000.
d) Creditors and bills payable were due on an average basis one month after 31st December, but they were paid immediately on 31st December, at a discount of 6% per annum.
e) Plant realised Rs.25000, building Rs40000,goodwill Rs6000 and remaining investments at Rs 45000.
f) There was an old typewriter in the firm which had been written off completely from the books of the firm. It was now estimated to realised Rs300. Ti was taken away by Bat this estimated price.
g) Realisation expenses were Rs.1000.
You are required to give necessary ledger accounts to close the books of the firm
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